Our incarceration is thus anomalous to your government's actions 
in bringing a New South Africa. We were involved in the same thing you are doing 
today, although we beat you to the mark by two years. Our incarceration is thus 
unjust. 

We plead with you to correct this anomaly.  

We are one-hundred and sixty five (165) in all.

10
 We thank you in anticipation. 

10

The letter refers to only 165 prisoners. Human rights organizations have since established the number of 

political prisoners in Bophuthatswana as 166 in total. On September 12, Mangope announced the release of 19